Enrolled House Bill 3145

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY (at the request of The Innocence Project, Oregon Justice Resource Center)

CHAPTER	
---------	--

AN ACT

Relating to records; creating new provisions; and amending section 3, chapter 7, Oregon Laws 2020 (first special session).

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2021 Act is added to and made a part of ORS 181A.355 to 181A.670.

SECTION 2. Within 10 days after an economic sanction as part of discipline imposed on a police officer has become final and the arbitration process is complete, the law enforcement unit that imposed the discipline shall report on the discipline to the Department of Public Safety Standards and Training. The report must include:

- (1) The name and rank of the officer disciplined;
- (2) The name of the law enforcement unit at which the officer is or was employed; and
- (3) A description of the facts underlying the discipline imposed, including a copy of any final decision.

SECTION 3. Section 3, chapter 7, Oregon Laws 2020 (first special session), is amended to read: Sec. 3. (1) The Department of Public Safety Standards and Training shall establish a statewide online database of suspensions and revocations of the certifications of police officers and discipline of police officers involving economic sanctions that is accessible by the public.

- (2) The department shall publish information on the database when the department suspends or revokes the certification of a police officer under ORS 181A.630, 181A.640 and 181A.650, and when the department receives notice of discipline of a police officer under section 2 of this 2021 Act, including but not limited to:
 - (a) The name of the officer;
 - (b) The law enforcement unit at which the officer was employed; and
 - (c) A description of the facts underlying the suspension [or], revocation or discipline.
- (3)(a) The department shall publish the information related to a suspension or revocation of certification required under subsection (2) of this section within 10 days after:
- [(a)] (A) The time for filing an appeal of the department's decision under ORS 181A.650 has passed and no appeal has been filed; or
- [(b)] (B) The decision of the department is appealed under ORS 181A.650 and the department's decision has been sustained by the Court of Appeals or the appeal has been dropped.
- (b) The department shall publish the information related to discipline of an officer required under subsection (2) of this section within 10 days after receiving notice of the discipline under section 2 of this 2021 Act.

Passed by House June 24, 2021 Received by Governor: Approved: Timothy G. Sekerak, Chief Clerk of House, 2021 Tina Kotek, Speaker of House Kate Brown, Governor Passed by Senate June 26, 2021 Filed in Office of Secretary of State: Peter Courtney, President of Senate Shemia Fagan, Secretary of State

(4) The department shall submit an annual report to an appropriate committee of the Legislative

Assembly summarizing and analyzing the data in the database.